
ORIGINAL 
RESOLUTION NO. 248 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL THE CITY OF SHORELINE, 
WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A SIX-YEAR (2007 2012) 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND DIRECTING THE 
SAME TO BE FILED WITH THE STATE SECRET ARY OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD.· 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 35.77 and 47.26 RCW, the City 
Council of the City of Shoreline has previously adopted a Comprehensive Plan including a Capital 
Improvement Plan, and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Shoreline has reviewed the work accomplished 
under the said Program, determined current and future City Street needs, and based upon these 
findings a Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for the ensuing six (6) calendar years has 
been prepared as part of the Annual Capital Improvement Plan update, and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on the Six-Year Transportation Improvement 
Program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, . 
WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

That the 2007-2012 Annual Update of the Six Year Transportation Improvement Program is 
approved. 

Section 1. Program Adopted. The Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for 
the City of Shoreline for the ensuing six (6) calendar years (2007 - 2012, inclusive), a copy of which 
is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth, which 
Program sets forth the project location, type of improvement and estimated cost thereof and Annual 
Programs such as the Annual Overlay Program, is hereby adopted and approved. 

Section 2. Filing of Program. Pursuant to Chapter 35.77 RCW, the City Clerk is hereby 
authorized and directed to file a copy of this resolution forthwith, together with the Exhibit attached 
hereto, with the Secretary of Transportation and a copy with the Transportation Improvement Board 
for the State of Washington. 

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON JULY 24, 2006. 

ATTEST: 

Sc~ 
City Clerk 



Attachment A 

City of Shoreline - Proposed 2007 - 2012 Transportation Improvement Plan 

 
         

EXPENDITURES Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Total 

Fund 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2007-2012 

 Project        

         

Roads Capital Fund        

 Pedestrian / Non-Motorized Projects        

 Interurban Trail Safety & Enhancement $100,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $100,000  

 Curb Ramp, Gutter & Sidewalk Program $114,000  $120,000  $125,000  $131,000  $136,000  $142,000  $768,000  

 Sidewalks - Priority Routes $785,000  $940,000  $945,000  $950,000  $960,000  $967,000  $5,547,000  

 Traffic Small Works $203,000  $221,000  $241,000  $261,000  $285,000  $308,000  $1,519,000  

         

 System Preservation Projects        

 Annual Road Surface Maintenance Program $788,000  $825,000  $863,000  $900,000  $938,000  $975,000  $5,289,000  

 Richmond Beach Overcrossing 167AOX $2,125,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,125,000  

 Traffic Signal Rehabilitation $153,000  $156,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $309,000  

         

 Safety / Operations Projects        

 Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program $178,000  $189,000  $200,000  $212,000  $233,000  $254,000  $1,266,000  

 Aurora Avenue North 165th - 205th  $1,626,000  $12,878,000  $22,333,000  $19,900,000  $20,022,000  $205,000  $76,964,000  

 Aurora Avenue North 165th - 205th Utility Improvements $0  $5,000,000  $5,000,000  $0  $0  $0  $10,000,000  

 NCBD/15th Avenue Improvements $114,356  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $114,356  

 Dayton Avenue North @ North 175th Street Retaining Wall $725,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $725,000  

 Meridian Avenue North & N. 175th Subarea Study $69,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $69,000  

 Richmond Beach Road Subarea Study $0  $75,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $75,000  

 Aurora Avenue @ N. 185th Street Intersection Improvements $150,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $150,000  

         

 Non-Project Specific        

 Transportation Improvements Formulation &  Engineering $262,398  $273,918  $283,864  $296,257  $296,120  $171,476  $1,584,033  

 General Fund Cost Allocation Overhead Charge $56,120  $56,120  $56,120  $56,120  $56,120  $56,120  $336,720  

 Roads Capital Fund Total $7,448,874  $20,734,038  $30,046,984  $22,706,377  $22,926,240  $3,078,596  $106,941,109  

 


